
 

Environment Committee Agenda Published: 26 Sep 2022 
04 October 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £38.61  
Approx. 25.74 tonnes  
Approx. £1.21 (each) 

 

26 September 2022 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Environment Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 in 
the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Wednesday,  28 September 2022 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

  
  

  
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Environment Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 26 September 2022 
04 October 2022  
 

5.   ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 2022/23 
(Pages 9 - 16) 
To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for, in order to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget. 
  

6.   STROUD CANALS VISION AND STRATEGY (Pages 17 - 162) 
To consider a Final Canals Strategy for the District. 
  

7.   COTSWOLD BEECHWOODS AND RODBOROUGH COMMON SAC 
MITIGATION STRATEGIES (Pages 163 - 262) 
To approve the 
(i)            Cotswold Beechwoods SAC Recreation Mitigation Strategy  
(ii)          Rodborough Common SAC Recreation Mitigation Strategy  
for avoidance of likely significant adverse effects on Special Areas of 
Conservation (SAC). 
  

8.   APPOINTMENT TO THE STROUD VALLEYS CANAL COMPANY  
To appoint a representative to the Stroud Valleys Canal Company.  
  

9.   APPOINT OF PERFORMANCE MONITOR FOR CIVIC YEAR 2022-23  
To appoint a second Performance Monitor for the Civic Year 2022-2023. 
  

10.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS    
 (a)   Strategic Planning Advisory Board   
 (b)   Stroud Regeneration Committee (Pages 263 - 266)  
 (c)   Performance Monitoring 2022-2023 Q1 (Pages 267 - 282)  
 (d)   Walking and Cycling Task & Finish Group Recommendations - Officer update 

on progress (Pages 283 - 284)  
 (e)   Lower Severn Drainage Board (Pages 285 - 286) 

  
11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 287 - 288) 

To consider the work programme. 
  

12.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Environment Committee 
 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Drury-Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Norman Kay 
 

Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 
 

 



2022/23 

 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

16 June 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 8.05 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 

Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Ashley Smith* 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 

Councillor Dave Mossman*    
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place Housing Renewal Manager 
Community Services Manager Democracy & Information Governance 

Officer 
EC.001 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mossman and Smith. 
 
EC.002 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
EC.003 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 are 

approved as a correct record 
 
EC.004 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Kay to speak on Baroness Jones’ Clean Air Human Rights Bill. 
Central Government had invited District Councillors to comment as part of the consultation 
taking place on the proposed policies regarding air pollution that was closing on the 27 
June. Councillor Kay would email Members the consultation link and advised that 
Environmental Health Managers were in favour of the policies. Councillor Layfield thanked 
Councillor Kay and informed Committee the hills in Rodborough were a pollution hotspot. 
EC.005 Flood Risk Management Plan  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 
 

 
The Housing Renewal Manager advised the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 placed a legal 
duty on the Environment Agency to produce a Flood Risk Management Plan that must be 
reviewed every six years. The plan was prepared in conjunction with the Lead Local Flood 
Authority (Gloucestershire Co
[...]
mittee would accept the 
amendment as friendly. There were no objections.  
 
The friendly amendment was proposed by Councillor Kay and seconded by Councillor 
Tipper. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  To accept and agree to the inclusion of the measures identified 

in Appendix A in the Flood Risk Management Plan and to 
Officers clarifying with the Environment Agency whether any 
changes are required in light of recent information. 
 

EC.006 Litter Bin Policy  
 
The Community Services Manager introduced the report and advised the policy would aid 
transparency on how the need for new litter bins in the district are assessed and decided to 
ensure resources would be appropriately distributed. Litter control volunteers had been 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 
 

consulted in the production of the plan including Mr Torrington who had previously asked a 
public question at the December 2021 Committee. 
 
The Community Services Manager responded to Members questions with the following 
answers: 

• Sometimes SDC ask litter control volunteers to place collected waste by litter bins for 
the street cleansing teams to collect. However, there is an ongoing issue of residual 
waste being left by householders. Trials are to be undertaken on the A38, where 
wheelie bin covers will be used to limit the material size that could be placed through 
the lid. 

• Councillors and public needed to report to SDC where there was persistent 
overflowing of litter bins to allow for street cleansing rounds and frequency to be re-
evaluated based on resource need.  

• New recycling bins being introduced into market towns that incorporated general 
waste, paper and card and dry mix recycling. There were increased costs with these 
bin types and collection is not easy due to the needs to keep waste and recycling 
separate on the vehicle. 

• SDC have a statutory duty to keep public highway and SDC controlled land free of 
litter. One measure is the use of litter bins. Currently a small number of historic 
arrangements for litter bin collections, exist outside of these parameters. However, 
going forward SDC would look to align all decisions, as per the policy. 

• Continuation of engagement with national coffee chains and supermarkets would be 
fundamental.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Layfield and seconded by Councillor Sutton. 
 
Cllr Kay shared his appreciation and gave thanks for the inclusion of an equality impact 
assessment as part of the report. Councillor Layfield echoed Councillor Kays comments. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED a. To approve the Litter Bin Policy for adoption. 

b. To delegate authority to the Community Services 
Manager to finalise any minor alterations to design and 
formatting. 

 
Appointments 
a) Performance Monitoring Representatives for 2022-2023  
 
The Chair, Councillor Turner gave thanks to Councillor Bennett and James for their work in 
2021/2022. The Chair, Councillor Turner was nominated and appointed, however no further 
nominations were received and therefore the second appointment would remain vacant for 
the interim. The Chair, Councillor Turner reiterated the importance of the role and asked for 
Members to contact Democratic Services if they were interested. 
 
b) Outside Bodies for 2022-2023  
 
The below nominations and appointments were approved. 
 
Berkeley Nuclear Stakeholders Councillor Norman Kay and Brian Tipper 
Cotswold National Landscape Board (AONB) Councillor Martin Brown 
Lower Severn Drainage Board Councillor John Jones 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 
 

Minchinhampton & Rodborough Commons 
Advisory Board 

Councillor Chloe Turner 

Stroud Regeneration Committee Councillor Robin Layfield 
Stroud Valley Project Board Councillor Martin Brown 
Rural 
[...]
n with Environmental Health Managers. The Chair, Councillor 
Turner, suggested an exploratory informal meeting in Autumn to consider the additional 
monitoring options available and an information report in December.  
 
Councillor Tipper asked for consideration to be made on the conditions of public footpaths 
and alternative land put aside for dog walkers specifically. The Chair, Councillor Turner, 
advised both were discussed at the Strategic Planning Advisory Board and were being 
considered under the Mitigation Strategies.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
16 June 2022 next meeting 
 

 
Councillor James advised he would be interested to receive an update on progress made 
on a recycling sorting centre before waste is sent to the incinerator. The Chair, Councillor 
Turner, responded that there were no current plans as the Gossington site still had capacity. 
The Strategic Director of Resources would speak to the Community Services Manager and 
provide Councillor James an update outside of Committee.  
 
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
EC.010 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chair  
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment Committee          Agenda Item 5 
8 September 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

08 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 2022/23 
Purpose of Report To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the 

revenue budgets and Capital Programme that the Committee is 
responsible for, in order to give an expectation of possible 
variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
a) Note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue 

budget and the Capital Programme for this Committee. 

b) Agree the subscription fee for Garden Waste changing to 
£51.50 for 2023. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget 
[...]
6 28 0 2

MSC: Bulky Waste 14 14 (0) 0 (14)

MSC: Food Waste 879 879 952 0 73

MSC: Garden Waste (148) (148) (147) 0 1

MSC: Recycling 1,568 1,568 1,385 0 (183)

MSC: Refuse Collection 1,619 1,619 1,620 0 1

MSC: Street Cleansing 798 798 810 0 12

Waste and Recycling: MSC 3.10 4,730 4,730 4,620 0 (110)

Environment TOTAL 6,465 6,696 6,847 (238) (87)

Page 15

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 6 
8 September 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
8 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

Report Title STROUD CANALS VISION AND STRATEGY  

Purpose of Report To consider a Final Canals Strategy for the District.  

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a. Approve the Council response to representations 
made during the public consultation process, as set 
out within the Consultation Report in Appendix A; and 
 

b. Approve the Final Canals Strategy set out in Appendix 
B as a Supplementary Planning Document to the 
adopted Stroud District Local Plan; 
 

c. Delegate to the Head of Planning Strategy and 
Economic Development, in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of Environment Committee, the ability 
to agree minor textual and formatting changes to the 
final document for publication. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

This report has been discussed by Strategic Planning Advisory 

Board. Public consultation has involved key stakeholders, town 

and parish councils and members of the public and changes have 

been made to the documentation in the light of feedback received.  

Report Author 
 

Mark Russell, Head of Planning Strategy and Economic 

Development Email: Mark.Russell@stroud.gov.uk  

Options Option 1: to do nothing. This is not recommended as it could lead 

to the Council being without a clearly articulated strategy and 

objectives for supporting the canals network. Option 2: to agree 

or make amendments to the final Strategy. This is recommended 

to provide a strategic framew
[...]
here exists a 
number of popular recreational and historical destinations offering a variety of 
facilities and activities that are sometimes canal-focussed. These diverse service 
points are more intimately related to the communities of Frampton and Purton 
due to their proximity to those settlements, with the canal being a locally-enjoyed 
destination. They can be rich in their use, but they require integrated public 
transport provision and traffic management for the benefit of local village character 
too, on behalf of the communities they serve.

M U A M

2
The relationship of the canal with Slimbridge Village is different to the other 
settlements because of the distance between them. Crossings in this area can act 
as conduits of through-traffic to WWT Slimbridge, affecting the character and use of 
these places.

M A M A E M A

3
Canal-side activities can be an important part of life for residents of Slimbridge 
and the surrounding settlements, even with a physical separation between 
them. Treating the canal and the nearby settlements as one entity, making more 
connections between all communities and services, will bring a greater degree of 
benefit to this area, not just for the well-visited destinations nearby.

E M U A M U

4
WWT Slimbridge is a well-known landmark destination in the locality. Canal-based 
projects to enhance biodiversity for the wider area and enlarge habitats for wildlife 
might go hand-in-hand with growing canal-focussed activities and recreation 
outcomes associated with WWT visitors enjoying the wider area along the canal, 
notwithstanding an increased recreational impact on landscape management.

M A I G E M A

INDICATIVE SELECTION OF INGREDIENTS ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING TYPES/CATEGORIES:

M = MOVEMENT       U = URBAN FORM      A = USES & ACTIVITY      I = INFRASTRUCTURE & UTILITIES     
G = GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE & BIODIVERSITY     E = EVENTS, PROGRAMMES

Lower Gloucester & Sharpness Canal Area: 
A thriving area ecologically and 
[...]
his assessment  
 

Page 161

Agenda Item 6
Appendix C



 6 

Completed by: Mark Russell 
Role: Head of Planning Strategy and Economic 
Development 

Date: 11/08/2022 

Countersigned by   
Strategic Director of Place 

Date: 11/08/2022 

 
Date for Review:  
 
Please forward an electronic copy to eka.nowakowska@stroud.gov.uk  

Page 162

Agenda Item 6
Appendix C

mailto:eka.nowakowska@stroud.gov.uk


Environment Committee  Agenda Item 7 
8 September 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title COTSWOLD BEECHWOODS AND RODBOROUGH COMMON 
SAC MITIGATION STRATEGIES 

Purpose of Report To approve the 
(i) Cotswold Beechwoods SAC Recreation Mitigation Strategy  
(ii) Rodborough Common SAC Recreation Mitigation Strategy  

for avoidance of likely significant adverse effects on Special Areas 
of Conservation (SAC). 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to ADOPT: 

a) Cotswold Beechwoods SAC Recreation Mitigation 
Strategy; and 

b) Rodborough Common SAC Recreation Mitigation Strategy  
for avoidance of likely significant adverse effects on these 
Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) 

c) The Strategic Director of Place be delegated to determine 
the membership of the Oversight and Working Groups in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Environment 
Committee. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The Local Plan and supporting evidence have been subject to public 
consultation. Over the last couple of years, the Council has worked 
collaboratively with our Consultants Footprint Ecology and Natural 
England as well as other relevant stakeholders to draft these 
mitigation strategies. As the evidence and strategy has developed it 
has been reported to both stakeholders and the Strategic Planning 
Advisory Board (SPAB). 

Report Author  Conrad Moore, Principal Planning Officer, Planning Strategy 
Tel: 01453 754328     Email: conrad.moore@stroud.gov.uk   

Options The Council may decide not to approve the mitigation strategies.
[...]
riorities for mitigation.  The Oversight Group would involve representatives from Stroud 
District Council, including Ward members or District Councillors with knowledge in 
biodiversity management matters or a local knowledge of issues around these sites. 
Determining the membership of the Oversight and Working Groups will be a task 
delegated to the Director of Place working in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Environment Committee. 

 

 

Page 165

Agenda Item 7



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 7 
8 September 2022 

2.1.5 The Mitigation Strategy encourages applications for specific projects from relevant 
partners that fit with the identified aims.  This provides the potential for parish and town 
councils, other organisations/bodies or community groups with an interest in the Common 
to promote new opportunities for projects to give the strategy flexibility and ability to adapt 
to changing circumstances or new opportunities. A new proforma will be made available 
from the Council for any such applications and the oversight group would have the task of 
approving any such projects. The proposed working group can meet more regularly and 
involve a less formal group of those involved in the mitigation delivery.  This future working 
group would ensure coordination of mitigation delivery and encourage the submission of 
proposals to the oversight group. 

 
2.1.6 It is important to note that at Rodborough Common there are some challenges with 

reliance on alternative sites for mitigation at Rodborough.  The zone of influence is small 
and as a consequence there is a limited geographic area within which to find and provide 
suitably large alternatives.  Rodborough Common has a particular draw for the scenery 
and flat walks with wide views, and as the visitor survey results (Panter & Caals, 2019) 
indicate, the most likely alternatives will be similar sites such as Minchinhampton Common 
or Selsley Common.  These are also SSSIs and potential
[...]

Marine Management Organisation and Marine Management Plan – TBC 

 
Published Members’ Information Sheets 
Date sent 
(& ref no) 

Topic Notes 
(eg responsible officer) 

   
   
   

 
 
 
 

Page 288

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Environment Committee Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Detailed Breakdown of Revenue Position

	6 Stroud Canals Vision and Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Consultation Report
	Item 6 - Appendix B Final Canals Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Cotswold Beechwoods and Rodborough Common SAC Mitigation Strategies
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Rodborough Common Mitigation Strategy
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Cotswolds Beechwoods Mitigation Strategy

	10b Stroud Regeneration Committee
	10c Performance Monitoring 2022-2023 Q1
	10d Walking and Cycling Task & Finish Group Recommendations - Officer update on progress
	10e Lower Severn Drainage Board
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
04 October 2022 next meeting 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

04 October 2022 
 

7.00  - 9.01 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Drury-Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Martin Brown* 

Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 
Councillor Steve Robinson* 
Councillor Haydn Sutton* 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place 
Principal Planning Officer 
Principal Accountant 

Head of Planning Strategy & Economic 
   Development 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer 

 
EC.011 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Robinson and Sutton. 
  
EC.012 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
  
EC.013 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 were approved 

as a correct record 
  
EC.014 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
  
EC.015 Environment Committee Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23  
 
The Accountant introduced the report and advised there was a projected net revenue 
underspend of £87K and highlighted to Committee a number of the more significant overspend 
and underspend variances. He explained that a 3% increase on the Garden Waste Service 



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
04 October 2022 next meeting 
 

was recommended for approval to fund the raising inflation costs, rising the service cost to 
£51.50 annually for 2023.  
  
Councillor Kay asked whether Parish and Town Councils were still able to apply for funding for 
walking and cycling schemes. The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development 
confirmed that they were and advised an event was being coordinated to encourage proposals 
from Parish and Town Councils for prospective schemes on the 18 November 2022.  
  
Councillor Jones enquired whether projected forecasts had been considered for the number of 
future Neighbourhood Development Plans (NDPs) coming forward to constitute the need for 
an additional Officer. The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development confirmed 
and explained he was aware of several proposed NDP’s coming forward in the future.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Kay and seconded by Councillor Tipper.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
   
RESOLVED a)  To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget 

and the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
b)  Agree the subscription fee for the garden Waste changing to 

£51.50 for 2023. 
  
EC.016 Stroud Canals Vision and Strategy  
 
The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development introduced the report and 
explained that; 

   The current Council Plan identified the need to develop a long-term Vision and Strategy 
for the Canals Network to support the current Cotswold Canal Connected Project, to 
achieve broader social, economic and environmental objectives for future projects and 
open funding opportunities.  

   Strategy & Resources Committee in January 2022 approved the Draft Canals Vision 
and Strategy for public consultation and 115 consultation representations were 
received.  

   Local Plan Policy (both in the current and draft new Local Plan) supported the 
restoration of the Canal and it was emphasised that there was not a specific proposal to 
restore a navigable link East of Brimscombe, connecting to the River Thames at 
Lechlade.  It was noted that policies and allocations in the local plan needed to be 
realistically deliverable within a 20 year time frame. 

   The Strategy is a supplementary planning document that supplements the current Local 
Plan, reinforces the Councils 2030 Strategy and emphasised the ecological emergency.  

   Finally, if adopted the Strategy would support policy ES11 (maintaining, restoring, and 
regenerating the District Canal) of the current Local Plan providing weight in the 
planning system for future development in the canal corridor to take account of the 
Strategy.   

  
The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development responded to Members questions 
with the following responses: 

 Members would be required to approve a change to the Local Plan if they wanted to 
include the restoration of a navigable link East of Brimscombe or for it to be included in 
a future review of the Local Plan. 

 The action plan permitted collaboration with local groups on specific projects relating to 
the canal and workshops with Parish and Town Councils and Community Groups. 



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
04 October 2022 next meeting 
 

 There was not a specific Officer at Stroud to encourage community involvement relating 
to equality, however Cotswold Canals were looking to recruit an Engagement Manager. 
Networks were also being developed with the Community Hubs in the district to 
encourage engagement with the canal. 

 The Canal Strategy must align with the Local Plan policies and therefore cannot include 
a proposal to restore a navigable link East of Brimscombe. As noted earlier, the current 
and emerging Local Plan does not include a specific proposal to restore this section of 
canal.  If Members wanted to explore this, the mechanism to do so would be either a 
review of the policy in the Local Plan after the emerging plan had been adopted, or 
through Full Council via a motion or decision.   

  
Proposed by Councillor Watson and seconded by Councillor Drury-Layfield.  
  
Councillor Jones proposed amendments to specific paragraphs identified in the Strategy. He 
proposed paragraph 1 of page 43 to read: ‘Between the three centres of Frampton, Slimbridge 
and Purton, there exists a number of popular recreation and historical destinations offering a 
variety of facilities and activities that are sometimes canal-focussed. These diverse service 
points are more intimately related to the communities of Frampton and Purton due to their 
proximity to those settlements, with the canal being enjoyed by local and visitors alike. They 
can be rich in their use, but the associated pressure on infrastructure, community and natural 
environment presents a challenge. They require integrated public transport provisions, 
appropriate traffic management and design that recognises the local impact and limited 
imposed by lack of facilities available in these rural locations. Any use should properly 
consider local community impact of all recreational activities and demonstrably add to local 
village character and the communities they serve’ 
  
Paragraph 4 of page 43 to read: ‘WWT Slimbridge is a well-known landmark destination in the 
locality. Canal-based projects to enhance biodiversity for the wider area and enlarge habitats 
for wildlife go hand-in-hand with growing canal-focussed activities and recreation outcomes 
associated with WWT visitors enjoying the wider area along the canal. The associated 
increase recreational impact on habitat, environment, landscape and community is a 
consequence that requires consideration. If projects are deemed worthy of progress 
appropriate practical management must accompany proposals to avoid appropriately fully 
mitigate any impact’. 
  
Paragraph 4 on page 44 to include at the end of the second sentence ending ‘notwithstanding 
the constraints on development to protect local habitats’ ‘together with the areas immediately 
adjoining to the west that are nationally and internationally protected’.  
  
The decision box was amended to include ‘in addition to providing delegation regarding any 
changes identified at Environment Committee on the 4 October 2022’ at the end of point ‘c’.  
  
The amendment was proposed by Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor James. 
  
Councillor Jones informed Committee that there was still great ambition from past and current 
Members and from the Political Parties for the East of Brimscombe to be restored to connect 
the River Thames and River Severn. 
  
On being put to the vote, the amendment was carried unanimously.  
  
The Motion with the included amendment was proposed by Councillor Watson and seconded 
by Councillor Drury-Layfield. 



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
04 October 2022 next meeting 
 

  

 
On being put to the vote, there were 6 votes for, 4 against and 0 abstentions.  
 
EC.017 Cotswold Beechwoods and Rodborough Common SAC Mitigation 

Strategies  
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and advised that under the Habitats 
Regulations all plans and projects must give consideration whether they are likely to have 
significant effect on protected habitats sites. The Mitigation Strategies were measures 
intended to reduce or prevent any adverse significant effect to these habitats from any 
planning projects. An Interim Rodborough Mitigation Strategy had been in force since 2015 
and the Cotswold Beechwood Mitigation Strategy was new and required a partnership 
approach in Gloucestershire between Local Planning Authorities.  
  
In response to Member questions, the Principal Planning Officer responded by advising: 

       Cotswold Beechwoods zone of influence was broadly worked out on where 75% of 
visitors originated from.  

       As to the current uncertainty on the future of Habitats Regulations, it was explained that 
the Council can only operate on current regulations and guidance in place on the 
national habitat sites. 

       Any future proposals from Central Government on habitat protections would require the 
Strategies to be reviewed.  

  
Councillor Jones advised Committee he had a potential amendment and asked for Officers 
advice on the legitimacy of either excluding affordable housing or a mitigation contribution 
under HC4 of the Local Plan or giving Officers provision to use the Country Surveyor viability 
reports to exempt affordable housing making the contribution. The Principal Planning Officer 
responded that he hasn’t heard of an exclusion for affordable housing under these 
regulations.  The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development advised the Council 
must demonstrate Local Plan developments were viable with policy requirements as part of the 
draft Local Plan evidence.  There was no requirement on developers to pay money towards 
the Mitigation Strategies if their own schemes could mitigate adverse impacts.  
  
Councillor Jones proposed an amendment that Community Land Trusts were excluded from 
making the mitigation contribution but welcomed officers’ advice. The Head of Planning 
Strategy and Economic Development advised alternative ways could be more appropriate to 
address the impact of costs on Community Land Trusts developments. The mitigation strategy 
was a statutory requirement and focussed on nature conservation. The Chair, Councillor 

RESOLVED a.       To approve the Council response to representations made 
during the public consultation process, as set out within the 
Consultation Report in Appendix A; and 

b.       Approve the Final Canals Strategy set out in Appendix B as a 
Supplementary Planning Document to the adopted Stroud 
District Local Plan; 

c.        Delegate to the Head of Planning Strategy and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Environment Committee, the ability to agree minor textual and 
formatting changes to the final document for publication in 
addition to providing delegation regarding any changes 
identified at Environment Committee on the 4 October 2022. 



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
04 October 2022 next meeting 
 

Turner suggested Councillor Jones and the Head of Planning Strategy and Economic 
Development discuss outside of Committee based on Officer feedback. 
  
Based on Officer feedback, the amendment did not proceed and Councillor Kay proposed and 
Councillor Drury-Layfield seconded the original motion. Councillor Jones informed Committee 
he would have preferred to have deferred the report to seek Legal Advice to try and 
accommodate the exclusion on affordable housing.  
  
On being put to the vote, there were 6 votes for, 3 against and 1 abstention.  
  
RESOLVED a.    To Adopt the Cotswold Beechwoods SAC Recreation Mitigation 

Strategy; and 
b.    Rodborough Common SAC Recreation Mitigation Strategy  

for avoidance of likely significant adverse effects on these Special 
Areas of Conservation (SAC) 

c.    The Director of Place be delegated to determine the membership of 
the Oversight and Working Groups in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of Environment Committee. 

  
EC.018 Appointment to the Stroud Valleys Canal Company  
 
A nomination was received for Councillor Drury-Lafyield who was duly appointed. 
 
EC.019 Appointment of Performance Monitor for Civic Year 2022-23  
 
A nomination was received for Councillor Evans who was duly appointed. 
 
EC.020 Member / Officer Reports  
 
a) Strategic Planning Advisory Board  
 
The Chair, Councillor Turner advised an extraordinary meeting was held in July regarding an 
update on the Canal Strategy and a meeting held in September for an update on the Local 
Plan examination process, Canal Strategy and Mitigation Strategies. 
 
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee  
 
The report was published as part of the document pack. There were no further questions. 
 
c) Performance Monitoring 2022-2023 Q1  
 
The Chair, Councillor Turner, advised providing narrative against objective was crucial and in 
particular against those objectives where there were currently no performance indicators. She 
advised the Youth Council input would form part of the next performance monitoring report. 
 
EC.021 Walking and Cycling Task & Finish Group Recommendations - Officer 

update on progress  
 
The report was published as part of the document pack. There were no further questions. 
 
EC.022 Lower Severn Drainage Board  
 
The report was published as part of the document pack. There were no further questions. 



 
2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
04 October 2022 next meeting 
 

 
EC.023 Work Programme  
 
The Chair, Councillor Turner informed Committee the Air Quality Information Evening would be 
announced imminently and would either take place on the 21st or 23rd November. She 
continued and advised an information report on Natural Flood Management would be added to 
the December Work Programme. 
  
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
  
EC.024 Member Questions  
 
Member questions were submitted, They were asked by Councillor Evans and Watson. (Refer 
to the Council’s recording and Agenda Item 12). 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm 

 
 

Chair  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_A5TLrJOPRY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_A5TLrJOPRY

